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By the Teleconimiiiiications Acccss Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau: 

1 .  The Telecorninunications Access Policy Division has under consideration a 
Request for \Vaivcr filcd by Springfield School District, Springfield, Vermont (Springfield), 
scclting a waiveL or  the Commission's rules governing the schools and libraries universal service 
support mrchaiiism.' Spccifically, Springficld requests a v.zaiver of the tiling deadline for 
Fiiiiiiing Year 2002.* For the reasons set forth below, we deny the Waiver Request. I 

2. I n  its dec:ision. SLD determined that Springfield's application had been filed after 
the cIose o f  tlic Jmuary 1.7, 2002 TCC Form 471 filing ~ i n d o w . ~  Springfield requests a waiver 
of the Coniinission's rules because the staff member responsible for filing the application 
sufi'ercd from sevcrc 5~21th and personal i ~ s u e s . ~  Springfield also argues that a waiver should be 
gi-anted heausc l  as ofNoveiiiber 2002, it had not rcceived a notification from SLD indicating 
that the application had been filed after thr filing deadline.' 

ILettei. fiorn Joscph Silvcr, SpriiiSfield School District, to Federal Com~nunications Commission, filed December 4, I 

?(IO? (Waiver Request). Seclion 54.719(c) of the Commission's rules provides that any person aggrieved by an 
aclion t a l w i  by  a division of tlie Ilnivcrsal Service Administrative Company (Administrator) may seek review from 
tlie Cominission. 47 C.F.R. 5 54.719(c). 

' .Sei. Waiver Request 

Posfcal-d froin Schools and Libraries Division, Univcrsal Service Administrative Company, to J.D. McCutchan, 
Springfield Super DisuicL 56, dated Nuvcinber 22, 2003. 

' Waiver Request 

id. 
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3 . Wc find that n waiyer is not appropriate. A waiver from the Commission is 

appmpriate if special circumstances warrant a deviation from the general rule, and such deviation 
\\.ould bcttcr serve the public inteiest than strict adherence to the general r u k 6  Applicant's 
assertion that tlie cniployee rcsponsible for filing the application suffered from severe health and 
pel-sonal issues is not a special circumsiance warranting a waiver of the filing window.' FuAher, 
we have consislently held i n  the past that i t  is the applicant who has responsibility ultimately for 
thc timcly submission of its ;~pplication.~ Thus? regardless of when Springfield received notice 
of the late-filed application, i t  was the Springfield's responsibility to file a timely and complete 
application heforc tlie close of the filing window. As a result, we do not agree that this is 
suffcicnt justification for w;iiver. Therefore, we affirm SLD and deny the Waiver Request. 

4. :\CCORDlNGLY, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to authority delegated undm 
s e c ~ i o ~ i s  0.91. 0.291, I . 3 ,  and 54.7?2(a) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. $3 0.91, 0.291, 1.3, 
and 54.722(a), ilia1 the Waiver Request filed by Springfield School District,oh December 4 ,2002 
IS DENTED. 

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION , u  

h4ark G. Seifert u 
Dcputy Chief, Telecoinmunications Access Policy Division 
Wireline Conipctition Bureau 

0 ,Yoi'ihcasi Cdlular Tclcphonr C'o v. F X ,  897 F.2d 1164, 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (Norrheasr Cellular); see ais0 
I.I'AIT Rudio I,. FCC, 4 I 8  F.2d I 153. 1 159 (D.C. Cii-. 1969) (sta[iiig that the Commission may take into account 
conaidelarioiis of Ihardship, q u i t ? .  os  inol~e effective iinpleineiitation of overall policy on an individual basis), cerr. 
</<,~>,~d, 409 U . S .  1027 (1972). 

See Reyuesi j o r  Cz'oivo b)' ari 117 wi i icx is ,  Fcdrrol-Siaie Joim Bourd on Universal Service. Changes io  [he Board 
ofDireciols- ojihe Vaiioi?a/ Eschiiiige Cuwier Associalion, Inc., File No. SLD- 262426, CC Docket Nos. 96-45 and 
97-2 I. Ol~der. D h  02.642 (Coin. Car. Bur.  [el. March 19, 2002) (denying waiver request in case involving elnployee 
illiiess). 

See F C ' C  O.wi. i i le,\  Colo'ii'cll T c / c ~ ~ i ~ i o n s  .4.rsocia/es, Lid., Public Notice, 58 RR 2d 1706, 1707 (1985) 
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